Resolution #3 Re-energizing the DCoC Trust Fund as an **Important Tool for** implementing the DCoC Jeddah Amendment

- ► RECOGNIZING that the the Djibouti Code of Conduct Trust Fund is a multi-donor voluntary fund where financial contributions may be made by Member States of the United Nations or the IMO, organizations, institutions or private individuals to support transnational maritime crime capacity building.
- ► FURTHER RECOGNIZING that Member States, intergovernmental organizations with which the IMO has relations and non-governmental organizations with consultative status, are also able to support the efforts of IMO by providing in-kind support.

- ▶ **DESIRING** to re-engergize the DCoC Trust Fund as an **effective** mechanism to implement the DCoC and to encourage donations of funds and "in kind" operational and capacity building support including non-committed donations that can be applied to areas of most need by the DCoC.
- ▶ REQUESTS the Secretary-General of IMO to formally seek new donations by reaching out to other IMO member States and international organizations to support the work of the DCoC through contributions to the DCoC Trust Fund.
- FURTHER REQUESTS that requests for additional funding should be included in IMO interventions at meetings of the Maritime Safety Committee.

- CALLS ON regional states and partners (including the Friends of the DCoC) to direct donations through the Trust Fund and consider annual voluntary contributions to provide adequate funding to support priority regional maritime security goals.
- AGREES that the use of uncommitted Trust Fund monetary donations, "in kind" contributions or operational donations will be guided by the DCoC Capacity Building Matrix. Based upon this guidance, Working Group Two will make recommendations to the DCoC Steering Committee for final decisions on the use of these contributions.